

No. 98-1648

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GUY MITCHELL, et al.  
*Petitioners*

v.

MARY L. HELMS, et al.,  
*Respondents*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Filed August 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Nature of the Chapter 2 Program .....	1
2. Chapter 2 Aid Supplied to the Parochial Schools of Jefferson Parish.....	2
3. Chapter 2 Programs and Safeguards .....	3
4. The Character of the Parochial Schools Provided With Chapter 2 Aid in Jefferson Parish .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
1. Under the Establishment Clause, state officials are prohibited from giving direct, non-incidental aid to the primary educational mission of parochial schools.....	15
A. The No Direct Subsidy principle has firm historical foundations that show the insufficiency of intervenors' neutrality argument— <i>Cochran, Everson and Allen</i> . .....	16
B. The No Direct Subsidy principle acknowledges that parochial school teachers teach sectarian values— <i>Lemon and Nyquist</i> .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
C. The No Direct Subsidy principle prohibits state instructional aid for the primary use of parochial school teachers— <i>Marburger, Meek, Wolman and Regan</i> .....	22
D. The Court's most recent cases agree that parochial school teachers will teach religiously and that aid which supplants the core function of parochial schools is improper— <i>Aguilar, Ball, Zobrest and Agostini</i> . .....	26
E. This Court should continue to hold that parochial school teachers can, and should, be expected to teach religiously.....	31
2. The aid in this case is not primarily for the use of individual students, but supplants the core educational mission of parochial schools and is divertable to sectarian use. ....	35
A. Chapter 2 equipment was used primarily by parochial school teachers in carrying out the core educational mission of their schools. ....	36
B. The system used to purchase and screen Chapter 2 library books violated both the supplementary aid and non-divertability standards.....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
3. <i>Agostini</i> does not require reversal of the decision below as the aid and safeguards in this case differ from those found in that decision.....	44
4. Summary judgment cannot be entered on the adequacy of current or future safeguards as they are not a part of this case.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	14, 26, 27, 28, 44
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	16, 18, 19, 23, 25, 35
<i>Cochran v. Board of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	14, 19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	13, 14, 22, 25, 35, 37
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	32
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 35
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	11, 17, 19, 23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	32
<i>Public Funds for Pub. Sch. v. Marburger</i> , 358 F. Supp. 29 (D.N.J. 1973).....	14, 15, 22, 23, 36
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13, 14, 16
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , ..... 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 45
<i>Walker v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 46 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37, 38
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Serv. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	28, 45
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	11, 12, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 45
<b>Constitution and Statutes:</b>	
United States Constitution, Amendment I (Establishment Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 3811 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
20 U.S.C. §§ 7301-7373.....	2
20 U.S.C. 7351(b)(2).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 55 (1965), reauthorized as Improving America's Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (20 U.S.C. § 7301 <i>et seq.</i> ) (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
James Tunstead Burtchaell, <i>The Dying of the Light: The Disengagement of Colleges and Universities from their Christian Churches</i> (Eerdmans 1998). ....	34
Donald Giannella, <i>Lemon and Tilton: The Bitter and the Sweet of Church-State Entanglement</i> , 1971 Sup. Ct. Rev. 147 .....	10
Hart & Wechsler, <i>Federal Courts</i> (3d Ed. 1988).....	48
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , in Julian Boyd, ed., <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> , Vol. II, (1950).....	16
W.E. McManus, <i>Felix Culpa—Report from the Ad Hoc Committee on School Aid</i> , 20 Cath. Law. 347 (Autumn 1974).....	33
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , attached as Appendix to dissenting opinion of Rutledge, J., in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 63 (1947).....	16
